On December 9, 2019, the BOD of OHC approved to declare a cash dividend out of the dividends 
received from its subsidiaries namely, KGT Ventures Inc., Melan Properties Corporation, NGTO 
Resources Corporation, and OTY Development Corporation, amounting to Two Hundred Twelve 
Million Pesos (₱212,000,000).      

At the special meeting of the BOD and of the Stockholders of OHC held on June 9, 2021 and July 
20, 2021, respectively, the majority of the BOD and by the vote of at least two-thirds of the outstanding 
capital stock approved the following:

[...]

of ₱5 million divided into 50,000 common shares, with a par value of ₱100.00 per share.   

On December 5, 2019, the BOD of MPC, NRC, ODC and KVI unanimously approved to cancel the 
appropriation of the retained earnings as additional equity investments amounting to Fifty Four Million 
Pesos (₱54,000,000) for each company and further approved to declare the same as cash dividends.  

On June 3, 2021 and June 9, 2021, the BOD and stockholders of MPC, NRC, ODC and KVI 
unanimously approved the reduction of the par value of its common share from ₱100.00 per share to

[...]

19 Pascua, Rogelio                  7,000       0.003% 
20 Morelos, Lilian Guison                  5,000       0.002% 

(3) Dividends 

The Board held a special meeting on January 4, 2019 approving the declaration of 66.03%  
property dividend of JOH with a total amount of One Hundred Eighty-Five Million Eight Hundred Sixty-
Two Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Pesos (₱185,862,750), comprising of 42,225,000 shares of 2Big 
Phil carried at ₱2.59 per share and 76,500,000 shares of PHEVI carried at ₱1.00 per share.  Carrying 
values are computed based on interim financial statements of both subsidiaries as of  
September 30, 2018.